

No. 98-1648

In the Supreme Court of the United States

GUY MITCHELL, ET AL., PETITIONERS,

v.

MARY L. HELMS, ET AL., RESPONDENTS.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

MICHAEL W. MCCONNELL
STEFFEN N. JOHNSON
Mayer, Brown & Platt
190 South LaSalle Street
Chicago, Illinois 60603
(312) 782-0600

PATRICIA A. DEAN
Counsel of Record
ANDREW T. KARRON
JOHN C. MASSARO
Arnold & Porter
555 12th Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 942-5000

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
REPLY TO RESPONDENTS' STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
A. Signed Assurances	1
B. Pre-Screening of Material Requests	2
C. Pre-Screening of Library Books	2
D. Materials Loaned for Use by Students	3
E. Recording and Reporting Use	4
F. Success of the Safeguards	4
ARGUMENT	5
I. RESPONDENTS' ARGUMENTS REQUIRE REJECTING THE CRITERIA SET FORTH IN <i>AGOSTINI</i> AND SUBSTITUTING CRITERIA THAT ARE INCONSISTENT WITH PRECE- DENT	5
A. Respondents' Two-Part Test	7
B. Respondents' Subsidiary Arguments	9
C. Respondents' Ultimate Conclusion	13
II. RESPONDENTS' VIEW THAT STUDENTS ATTENDING RELIGIOUS SCHOOLS MUST EITHER BE DENIED OTHERWISE AVAIL- ABLE PUBLIC BENEFITS, OR THEIR SCHOOLS MUST BE FORCED TO SECULAR- IZE, IS A FALSE DILEMMA	14
CONCLUSION	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page
<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Aguilar v. Felton</i> , 473 U.S. 402 (1985)	7
<i>Board of Education v. Allen</i> , 392 U.S. 236 (1968)	7, 9, 11
<i>Board of Education v. Mergens</i> , 496 U.S. 226 (1990)	16
<i>Bowen v. Kendrick</i> , 487 U.S. 589 (1988)	8
<i>Committee for Public Education & Religious Liberty v. Regan</i> , 444 U.S. 646 (1980)	11
<i>Corporation of Presiding Bishop v. Amos</i> , 483 U.S. 327 (1987)	16, 17
<i>Flast v. Cohen</i> , 392 U.S. 83 (1968)	15
<i>Frothingham v. Mellon</i> , 262 U.S. 447 (1923)	15
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971)	7, 11
<i>Meek v. Pittenger</i> , 421 U.S. 349 (1975)	7, 12
<i>Mueller v. Allen</i> , 463 U.S. 388 (1983)	18
<i>Pierce v. Society of Sisters</i> , 268 U.S. 510 (1925)	17
<i>Rendell-Baker v. Kohn</i> , 457 U.S. 830 (1982)	16
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector of Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995)	15
<i>Rostker v. Goldberg</i> , 453 U.S. 57 (1981)	8
<i>Runyon v. McCrary</i> , 427 U.S. 160 (1976)	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES-Continued

	Page
<i>School District of Grand Rapids v. Ball</i> , 473 U.S. 373 (1985)	7, 10, 11, 12, 13
<i>Valley Forge Christian College v. Americans United for Separation of Church & State</i> , 454 U.S. 464 (1982)	15
<i>Witters v. Washington Department of Services for the Blind</i> , 474 U.S. 481 (1986)	9, 10, 11, 18
<i>Wolman v. Walter</i> , 433 U.S. 229 (1977)	7, 10, 12
<i>Zobrest v. Catalina Foothills School District</i> , 509 U.S. 1 (1993)	9, 11, 12, 13, 16, 18
Statutes:	
20 U.S.C. § 2941(b) (1988)	3
20 U.S.C. § 3832(1)(B) (1982)	3
20 U.S.C. § 7371(b)	12
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-1	17
Miscellaneous:	
Douglas Laycock, <i>Equal Access and Moments of Silence: The Equal Status of Religious Speech By Private Speakers</i> , 81 NW. U. L. REV. 1 (1986)	16
